

GAHC010287992025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/228/2026

SRI DULAL MANDAL
S/O- SRI DIGEN MANDAL, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NIZ LAOKHUWA, P.O.-
HAAT LAOKHUWA, P.S.-RUPAHIHAAT DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN-
782120

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, FISHERY
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE MANAGING DIRECTOR
ASSAM FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
CACHAL
VIP ROAD
GUWAHATI-36.

3:THE FINANCIAL OFFICER
ASSAM FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
CACHAL
VIP ROAD
GUWAHATI-36

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N BORAH, MR. H SALOI, S K LAHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, FISHERY,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

21.01.2026

Heard Shri N. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioner.

As per the facts projected, pursuant to an NIT dated 04.07.2023 issued by the AFDC, the petitioner was awarded the settlement of Haribhanga Meen Mahal in the district of Nagaon. The petitioner's case is that thereafter the bid value of Rs.72,05,200/- (Rupees Seventy Two Lakh Five Thousand Two Hundred) was deposited within the financial year 2023-2024. The possession was however handed over on 24.08.2023.

The grievance of the petitioner is with regard to non adjustment of the remaining amount in the next financial year.

Let notice be issued, returnable on 23.02.2026.

Shri R. Chetri, learned counsel appearing on instructions of Shri P. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel, Fishery Department / AFDC accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Extra copy of the writ petition be served upon Shri Chetri, the learned counsel by tomorrow.

Shri Borah, the learned counsel for the petitioner prays for an interim order.

Considering the above, it is observed that pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for consideration of the representation dated 09.12.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant